



2026:BHC-AUG:17243

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 2239 OF 2018

RAMDAS TUKARAM DHOKANE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Shri Pawar P. S.
AGP for Respondent 1 : Shri Badakh V.S.

...

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.
Dated: February 27, 2018

...

PER COURT :-

1. The petitioner / original plaintiff is aggrieved by the order dated 24.1.2018, by which, application Exhibit 176, praying for an amendment in the plaint, so as to bring on record, the decision of the District Superintendent of Land Records, dated 31.1.2013 and the decision of the appellate authority dated 30.3.2014, has been rejected. The trial Court has rejected the application on the ground that due diligence has not been shown and the nature of the suit is likely to be changed. By the amendment, a declaration is sought that the decision of the District Superintendent of Land Records would not be binding upon the plaintiff.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 4.4.2018.

akl/d



2026:BHC-AUG:17243

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

2 - WRIT PETITION NO. 2239 OF 2018

3. Learned AGP waives service for respondent No.1.

4. Copies of the petition paper book shall be furnished for issuance of notice on/or before 6.3.2018, failing which this petition shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court on 7.3.2018.

5. Until the returnable date in this matter and on the condition of depositing Rs.9,000/- before the trial Court on/or before 16.3.2018, the trial Court would adjourn RCS No.43 of 2010. If the said amount is not deposited, the ad-interim protection would stand vacated from 17.3.2018 and the trial Court will proceed with the said suit.

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

...